

78 Rapelye Street Brooklyn, NY 11231 www.aggressiveny.com T: 718.836.9222 F: 718. 643.6356

October 5th, 2016

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Keystone Building Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Application of Aggressive Energy, LLC for certification as an Electric Generation Supplier in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Docket No. A-2016-2557226. Utility Code: 1119005

Dear Madam Secretary,

I have been retained by the above captioned Applicant, Aggressive Energy, LLC (hereafter "Aggressive" or "Applicant") to assist them with regulatory and compliance filing in various jurisdictions. We are in receipt of your letter dated September 13, 2016. Please find the original, signed, verified, and notarized response to the 6 questions requesting further information.

Should you, or anyone at the PUC or Staff, have any questions or concerns regarding this application, or require any additional documentation or information, please do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience. Aggressive Energy Looks forward to working with the PUC and Staff to ensure everyone is comfortable with Aggressive Energy's EGS Application as we are willing to work with Staff and the Commission until they are fully satisfied that Aggressive Energy LLC is a qualified EGS applicant.

Respectfully Submitted,

Michael D'Angelo, Esq.

Of Counsel, Aggressive Energy, LLC

T: 201.736.6247 F: 201.302.9217

E: mdangelo2001@yahoo.com

Docket No. A-2016-2557226 Aggressive Energy, LLC Request and ANSWERS

1. REQUEST

Reference Application, Section 7.a, Bonding - Applicant filed a bond containing outdated language, as well as containing two instances of using a © instead of using (c). Please file an updated bond correcting the typos, and using the template language from the below link. Applicant can elect to mark submitted information as confidential. http://www.puc.pa.gov/generallonlineforms/pdf/EOS Lic App.pdf

ANSWER 1:

Aggressive Energy is in receipt of the updated bond language and is currently working with the Bond Company to correct the typos in the submitted bond. Aggressive Energy respectfully requests additional time to work with the bond company and will provide the requested corrected language and fully executed bond ASAP. As a reminder, a valid \$250,000 fully executed bond was properly submitted with the original application before the updated language change over as acknowledged in the Data Request ("DR"). While Aggressive Energy ("AE") is working on the updated bond as fast as possible, and will fully comply with any/all requested information, we hope that the existing bond will allow the application to continue to move forward and not pause and/or hold up the approval process. It is well founded in PA case law that a mere typo in an otherwise legal and fully executed binding document, contract, bond, letter of credit, and/or guarantee does not invalidate the document and a valid bond with a minor typo can be executed upon. That being said, the updated fully executed Bond as requested in the DR will be provided ASAP.

2. REQUEST:

Reference Application, Section 7.c, Supplier Funding Method - Applicant indicated in this section a reference to Appendix D and 0 as attached to the application. Appendix D was not included, please provide this Appendix. Also, Applicant did not provide any credit agreements or other credit facilities in its application package. If applicant maintains a credit agreement or other credit facility, applicant must submit them in their entirety. Applicant can elect to mark submitted information as confidential.

ANSWER 2:

AE is familiar with Section 7.c. which was answered in the originally submitted application received on June 15th. Additionally, AE hopes that both Appendix D and O were received as they were sent and even referenced as if they were received in other sections of the DR. Appendix D is the \$250,000 Bond with is fully executed. Both the original Bond and a copy of the Bond were submitted with the application. Additionally, as noted in ANSWER 1, the updated Bond with corrected typo is being worked on with the bond company and will be provided ASAP.

Additionally, Appendix O was also submitted with the original application and as required, was submitted as a Confidential documents with the proper motion which is still applicable. Since Appendix O does contain highly confidential information and as

noted in the DR the information can be marked and submitted as confidential which AE is electing to do again in response to the DR. It should be noted that an updated response is being submitted further detailing AE's credit and credit facilities.

3. REQUEST:

Reference Application, Section 7.f, Taxation - Applicant failed to provide a Sales Tax License number on its Tax Certification Statement. Please provide a fully completed Tax Certification Statement. Applicant can elect to mark submitted information as Confidential.

ANSWER 3:

Sales tax license number provided as requested and marked as confidential.

4. REOUEST:

Reference Application, Section 8.a, Technical Fitness - Applicant claims it uses vendors with areas of expertise in Electric Scheduling, Electric Nominations, etc. Please provide the names of these vendors, along with information related to their areas of expertise. Applicant can elect to mark submitted information as confidential.

ANSWER 4:

Please see attached confidential information detailing vendors as requested and which can be added to the existing Appendix P.

5. REQUEST

Reference Application, Section 10.a, PJM Load Serving Entity Requirement -Applicant indicated in it's application that is a Load Serving Entity (LSE) in PJM. However, the documentation submitted by applicant failed to demonstrate that it was registered as un LSE with PJM. Please submit evidence of PJM LSE status. Applicant can elect to mark submitted information as confidential.

ANSWER 5:

Please see attached letter from PJM indicating AE is an approved LSE in good standing.

6. Request:

Reference application, Section 12, Newspaper Publications - Applicant failed to submit Notarized Proofs of Publication for the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette and the Williamsport Sun-Gazette with its application package. Please provide these Notarized Proofs of Publication.

ANSWER 6:

The original notarized proofs of publication for both the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette and the Williamsport Sun Gazette were provided and submitted to the Secretary's Office as required. Between the July 11th filing and the July 19th filing all required newspaper originals should be part of AE's Application and received by the Secretary's Office. That being said AE has reached out to both newspapers in an attempt to obtain originals to re-submit to the Secretary's Office. Additionally, a copy of the Williamsport

Sun-Gazette is provided here. While Aggressive Energy ("AE") is working on the updated bond as fast as possible, we hope that the existing bond will allow the application to continue to move forward and not pause and/or hold up the approval process. It is well founded in PA case law that a mere typo in an otherwise legal and fully executed binding document, contract, bond, letter of credit and/or guarantee does not invalidate the document which may be executed upon. That being said, the fully executed Bond will be provided ASAP.



Verification Document

I, Dan Messina, Vice President of Aggressive Energy LLC., hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Signed:

Dan Messina

Vice President

Aggressive Energy LLC

Docket No. A-2016-2557226

Utility Code: 111905

Date: October 4, 2016

NOTARY:

Commissioner Of Deeds
City of New York - No. 2-9750
Certificate Filed In Kings County
My Commission Expires

alsoke

Michael D'Angelo, Esq. Of Counsel

Verification Document

I, Michael D'Angelo, Esq., hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Signed:

Michael Dangla

Michael D'Angelo, Esq.

Of Counsel

Aggressive Energy LLC

Docket No. A-2016-2557226

Utility Code: 111905

Date: October 1th, 2016

Date: October ___, 2010

NOTARY: ON this 4th Day of OCTOBER
MICHAEL D'ANGELO JR APPEARED

BEFORE ME

GARY E WIECENSKI Notary Public

State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires Aug. 4, 2020
I.D.# 2399046



PJM Interconnection 2750 Monroe Blvd. Audubon, PA 19403

Faith K. Daley Senior Paralegal/Contract Administrator Ph: 610.666.8875 | Fax 610.666.8211 faith.daley@pjm.com

September 23, 2016

Via Email Only

Dan Messina, VP - Operations Aggressive Energy LLC 78 Rapelye Street Brooklyn, NY 11231

Re: Letter in Good Standing

Dear Mr. Messina:

This letter is being provided to Aggressive Energy LLC pursuant to your request. Aggressive Energy LLC was approved for PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("PJM") membership effective October 3, 2014. Aggressive Energy LLC is a load serving entity and signed the Reliability Assurance Agreement Among Load Serving Entities in the PJM Region on April 4, 2014.

PJM checked its records, including billing and settlement information, and can confirm that Aggressive Energy LLC is currently a member in good standing.

Please feel free to contact me if further information is required.

Very truly yours,

Faith K. Daley

Senior Paralegal/Contract Administrator

/fkd

Sun-Gazette Print Ad Proof

ADNo: 229280 Customer Number: LZ0001

Customer Name: Company: SUN GAZETTE LEGAL

Address: ---

City/St/Zip: WILLIAMSPORT ,PA 17701 Phone: (570) 111-1111 Solicitor: CK

Category: 10 Class: 1 Rate: LE1-0 Start: 7-7-2016 Stop: 7-7-2016

Lines: 72 Inches: 7.00 Words: 239

Credit Card: Expire:

Order Number:

Cost: 262.08 Extra Charges: 22.00 Adjustments: .00

Payments: .00 Discount: .00

Balance: 284.08

PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION
NOTICE
Applications of Aggressive Energy, LLC
(äAggressive Energya, LLC
(äAggressive Energya, Energya, Composed In The Business Of Supplying Natural Gas Supply Services (aNGSa) and Electric Generation Services (äEGSa). To The Public In The Commonwealth Of Pennsylvania.

nia.

Aggressive Energy, LLC will be filing an application with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (2PUC3 for a license to provide natural gas supply services as (1) a supplier of natural gas. NGS. Aggressive Energy, LLC will also be filing an application with the PUC for a license to supply electricity or electric generation services as (1) a generator and supplier of electric power, EGS. Aggressive Energy, LLC proposes to sell electricity, natural gas, and related services throughout the entire Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the provisions of the new Natural Gas Choice and Compelition Act and the Electricity Generation Customer Choice and Competition Act.

The PUC may consider

The PUC may consider this application without a hearing. Protests directed to the technical or financial fitness of Aggressive Energy, LLC may be filed within 15 days of the date of this notice with the Secretary of the PUC, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. You should send copies of any protest to Aggressive Energy, LLC attorney at the address listed below.

By and through Counsel: ATTN: Michael D'Angelo Esq., Of Counsel Aggressive Energy, LLC 78 Rapelye St, Brooklyn, NY 11231 AdNo: 229280 Page: 2

Ph: (718) 836-9222 Fax: (718) 643-6356